
 
 
To: MEMBERS OF THE LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 

Councillors Farr, Groves and Steeds 
 
 

for any enquiries, please contact: 
customerservices@tandridge.gov.uk 

01883 722000 

   
 
 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
WEDNESDAY, 21ST JULY, 2021 AT 10.00 AM 
 
The agenda for this meeting of the Sub-Committee, to be hosted via Zoom from the Council Offices, 
Station Road East, Oxted,  is set out below.   
 
Yours faithfully, 
 
 
David Ford  
Chief Executive 
 

 
AGENDA 

 
1. Apologies for absence (if any)   
 
2. Election of Chair   
 
3. Declarations of interest   
 

All Members present are required to declare, at this point in the meeting or as soon as 
possible thereafter: 
 
(i)  any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs) and / or 
 
(ii)  other interests arising under the Code of Conduct in respect of any item(s) of 
 business being considered at the meeting. Anyone with a DPI must, unless a 
 dispensation has been granted, withdraw from the meeting during  consideration of 
 the relevant item of business. If in doubt, advice should be  sought from the 
 Monitoring Officer or her staff prior to the meeting. 
 

4. Application for the grant of a premises licence at 36 Station Road West, Oxted 
which has attracted representations  (Pages 3 - 92) 

 
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:customerservices@tandridge.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
 
 
 

REPORT TO THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE –   21ST JULY 2021  
 

APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A PREMISES LICENCE AT 
36 STATION ROAD WEST, OXTED WHICH HAS ATTRACTED 
REPRESENTATIONS 

 

Report of: Ian Garrod, Licensing Officer  -   Tel: 01883 732794  
licensing@tandridge.gov.uk 
 

Purpose of Report: To consider the application for a Premises Licence  
 

Publication status:  Unrestricted. 
 

Recommendations: That, in accordance with its delegated powers, the Sub-Committee 
either: 
 
(a)  grants the Premises Licence subject to the conditions as consistent 

with the operating schedule accompanying the application, and as 
modified by agreement with the applicant, and the objector, or 
modified to such extent as the authority considers appropriate for 
the promotion of the licensing objectives; 

 
(b) exclude from the scope of the Premises Licence any of the 

licensable activities to which the application relates; or 
 
(c)  reject the application. 

 
Members of the Licensing Sub-Committee are asked to make a decision 
at the end of the Hearing after all relevant parties have been given the 
opportunity to speak.  Members must give full reasons for their decision. 

 
 

Appendices:  ‘A’ 
  
 
‘B’  
 
‘C’  
 
 
‘D’ 
 
 
‘E’  
 
‘F’  
 
 
‘G’   
 

Application for a Premises Licence 36 Station Road West, Oxted  
(pages 9 to 34) 
 
Proposed floor plan of premises (page 35) 
 
Map of the area around 36 Station Road West, and shopfront 
photo (pages 37 and 39) 
 
Representations and supporting documents from the objector  
(pages 41 to 65) 
 
Supporting documentation from applicant (pages 67 to 80) 
 
Relevant sections of Guidance issued under Section 182 of the 
Licensing Act 2003 (pages 81 to 87) 
 
Relevant sections of Tandridge District Council Licensing Policy 
(pages 89 to 92) 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4

mailto:licensing@tandridge.gov.uk


1. Purpose of Report 
 
1.1  The supply of alcohol, provision of regulated entertainment, and sale of late night 

refreshment are licensable activities under the Licensing Act 2003. Authorisation from 
the Council, in its role as the licensing authority, is required in order to carry on any of 
these activities at premises within the District. 

 
1.2   The Licensing Sub-Committee (“the Sub-Committee”) is responsible for the exercise 

of many of  the  functions  of  the  licensing  authority, including  determination  of  
 applications  where representations have been received. 

 
1.3   In accordance with the provisions of Section 53C of the Licensing Act 2003 (‘the Act’) 

the Council as licensing  authority  must  hold a  hearing  to  determine an  
application  for  full  review  of  a premises  licence  within  28  days  commencing  
the  day  following  the  day  on  which  the application was received. 

 
1.4   The Council must consider any representations made; providing that the 

representations are relevant to the promotion of the licensing objectives and in the 
case of those made by other persons are not frivolous or vexatious. 

 
1.5 In considering this application the Sub-Committee will sit in a quasi-judicial capacity 

and is thus obliged to consider applications in accordance with both the Licensing Act 
2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005, and amending secondary legislation and the rules 
of natural justice. The practical effect of this is that the Sub-Committee must makes 
its decision based on evidence submitted in accordance with the legislation and give 
adequate reasons for reaching its decision. 

 
2    Background Information 
 
2.1  36 Station Road West, is currently a clothes shop as opposed to a food outlet in a 

parade of shops based beneath residential properties. The owners wish to turn the 
Premises into a licensed restaurant, although it has not been decided what cuisine 
will be available.  

   
2.2      The application for a Premises Licence was made by Mr Masood Mahmood of 44 

Hartley Hill, Purley, CR8 4EN and received on 27th May 2021.   
 

2.3   The application is for:- 
 

 sales of alcohol between the hours of 1000 – 2230 Monday to Sunday 
 

 a copy of the application is attached at Appendix ‘A’ and a copy of the proposed 
premises plan is attached as Appendix ‘B’ 

 
2.4 The position of the premises is shown at  Appendix ‘C’ on a map of the area.   

 
3. Consultation 

 
3.1  The application has been served on all the responsible authorities and it is confirmed 

that statutory notices were displayed on the premises. The application was available 
to view by members of the public on the Council’s website. 

 
3.2   Unde
[...]
l – Licensing Policy 

 
The main sections of the Councils Licensing Policy which are particularly relevant to 
the Sub-Committees decision are set out below and should be considered when 
determining this application: 
 
4 Fundamental principles 
5 Decision making process 
7 Premises licences 
9 The prevention of crime and disorder 
10  Public safety 
11      Prevention of public nuisance 
12  Prevention of harm to children 

 

Page 5



The relevant sections of Tandridge District Council Licensing Policy are provided at 
Appendix ‘G’ (page 89).  
 

5. Determination 
 

The Sub-Committee is requested to determine the application in line with Section 4 
below, giving full reasons for the decision. 

  
 

6. Legal Considerations 
 

6.1 When considering licence applications, the Sub-Committee shall carry out its functions 
with a view to taking steps it considers appropriate for promoting the licensing 
objectives. The licensing objectives are: 

 

 Prevention of Crime and Disorder 

 Public Safety 

 Prevention of Public Nuisance 

 Protection of Children from Harm 
  

6.2 The Sub-Committee must ensure that all licensing decisions: 
 

 Have a direct relationship to the promotion of one or more of the four licensing 
objectives 

 Have regard to the Council's statement of licensing policy 

 Have regard to the Secretary of State 182 Guidance  

 Must not be subject to a blanket policy to the extent that it is applied so rigidly 
that an exercise of discretion in each individual case is precluded 

  
6.3 The Sub-Committee is advised that when considering and determining applications for 

the grant of a premises licence (or variations thereto) regard must be had to any 
relevant representations that are made before taking such steps (if any) as it considers 
necessary for the promotion of the licensing objectives.   

 
6.4 There are three courses of action available to the Sub-Committee in relation to this 

application: 
 

(a) to grant the licence. If the Sub-Committee consider that granting the application 
would not undermine any of the Licensing Objectives, it should be granted in full as 
submitted. This would be granted subject to the conditions consistent with the 
operating schedule accompanying the application, and as modified by agreement 
with the applicant, the Police and Environmental Health, or modified to such extent 
as the authority considers appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives; 
or 

 

(b) grant the application as above, but the Sub-Committee could impose extra 
conditions as it thinks fit and exclude from the scope of the licence any of the 
licensable activities to which the application relates. This option may include adding 
any conditions suggested by other parties at the hearing, including the applicant. 
Any conditions to be attached to a licence must be appropriate to promote the 
Licensing Objectives; or 

 

Page 6



(c) if the Sub-Committee concludes that no additional conditions would ensure that 
the licensing objectives would be upheld, then the whole application should be 
rejected.  

 

6.5 The Sub-Committee must provide full reasons for their decision, based on the 
promotion of the licensing objectives. However, this application should be considered 
on its own merits and all the circumstances taken into account before a  

 
6.6 In accordance with the provisions of the Act, if the Sub-Committee rejects in whole or 

in part, an application to grant a Premises Licence the applicant may appeal against 
the decision, to a Magistrates’ court within 21 days of being notified of the decision. 
Similarly, where a person who made relevant representations in relation to the 
application contends that the licence ought not to have been granted or that 
alternative or additional conditions should have been imposed on the licence, they 
may appeal against the decision, to a Magistrates’ court within 21 days of being 
notified of the decision. 

 
------- end of report --
[...]
ay, provided that the audience does not exceed 500. 

• Films: no licence is required for ‘not-for-profit’ film exhibition held in 

community premises  between 08.00 and 23.00 on any day provided that the 

audience does not exceed 500 and the organiser (a) gets consent to the screening 

from a person who is responsible for the premises; and (b) ensures that each such 

screening abides by age classification ratings. 

• Indoor sporting events: no licence is required for performances between 08.00 

and 23.00 on any day, provided that the audience does not exceed 1000.     

• Boxing or Wrestling Entertainment:  no licence is required for a contest, 

exhibition or display of Greco-Roman wrestling, or freestyle wrestling between 

08.00 and 23.00 on any day, provided that the audience does not exceed 1000. 

Combined fighting sports – defined as a contest, exhibition or display which 

combines boxing or wrestling with one or more martial arts – are licensable as a 

boxing or wrestling entertainment rather than an indoor sporting event. 

• Live music: no licence permission is required for: 

o a performance of unamplified live music between 08.00 and 23.00 on 

any day, on any premises. 

o a performance of amplified live music between 08.00 and 23.00 on any 

day on premises authorised to sell alcohol for consumption on those 

premises, provided that the audience does not exceed 500. 

o a performance of amplified live music between 08.00 and 23.00 on any 

day, in a workplace that is not licensed to sell alcohol on those premises, 

provided that the audience does not exceed 500.  

o a performance of amplified live music between 08.00 and 23.00 on any 

day, in a church hall, village hall, community hall, or other similar 

Page 30



community premises, that is not licensed by a premises licence to sell 

alcohol, provided that (a) the audience does not exceed 500, and (b) the 

organiser gets consent for the performance from a person who is 

responsible f
[...]
he local 

authority;  

o any entertainment taking place on the hospital premises of the health 

care provider where the entertainment is provided by or on behalf of the 

health care provider;  

o any entertainment taking place on the premises of the school where the 

entertainment is provided by or on behalf of the school proprietor; and 

o any entertainment (excluding films and a boxing or wrestling 

entertainment) taking place at a travelling circus, provided that (a) it 

takes place within a moveable structure that accommodates the audience, 

and (b) that the travelling circus has not been located on the same site for 

more than 28 consecutive days.                                                              

3. Where taking place in a building or other structure please tick as appropriate (indoors 

may include a tent). 

4. For example the type of activity to be authorised, if not already stated, and give relevant 

further details, for example (but not exclusively) whether or not music will be amplified 

or unamplified. 

5. For example (but not exclusively), where the activity will occur on additional days during 

the summer months. 

6. For example (but not exclusively), where you wish the activity to go on longer on a 

particular day e.g. Christmas Eve. 

7. Please give timings in 24 hour clock (e.g. 16.00) and only give details for the days of the 
week when you intend the premises to be used for the activity. 

Page 31



8. If you wish people to be able to consume alcohol on the premises, please tick ‘on the 

premises’.  If you wish people to be able to purchase alcohol to consume away from the 

premises, please tick ‘off the premises’.  If you wish people to be able to do both, please 

tick ‘both’. 

9. Please give information about anything intended to occur at the premises or ancillary to 

the use of the premises which may give rise to concern in respect of children, regardless 

of whether you intend children to have access to the
[...]
e date of expiry; and 

(v) any page containing information indicating the holder has permission to enter or remain in the 

UK and is permitted to work. 

 

If the document is not a passport, a copy of the whole document should be provided. 

 

Your right to work will be checked as part of your licensing application and this could involve us 

checking your immigration status with the Home Office. We may otherwise share information 

with the Home Office. Your licence application will not be determined until you have complied 

with this guidance.  

  

 

 

 

Page 34



I 
I 
I 

-----------j----

1 

I 
I 
I 

I 
I 
I 

I 
I 

I 
I 
I 

w I 

w I 
rr:, I 

0 
0) 
N 

0 
CT) 

<.D 

I 
I 

I 
I 
I 

I 
I 
I 

I 

cm 

§ 

� ·�,....... § 

(/) 
(/) 
Q) 
u >,
u_
C'tl C 

4--- 0 
4---

ro 
.µ 
(/) 

access to 

basement 

§ § Lfk---rlt-lh---

--�----
--

.... , 

I I 1·50ground floor, proposed Pan, sea e 

(layout plan) Key: 

Class E - Fires involving ELECTRICAL APPARATUS 

Class A - SOLIDS such as paper, wood, plastic etc 

The above fire extinguishers conform to BS EN 3. 

Bar/ Alcohol Storage Area

Kitchen/ prep area

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank



  

 
https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate 

 
 

 

Appeal Decision 
Site visit made on 30 October 2020 

by L McKay  MA MRTPI 

Inspector appointed by the Secretary of State  

Decision date: 20th November 2020. 

 

Appeal Ref: APP/M3645/W/20/3255818 

36 Station Road West, Oxted RH8 9EU 

• The appeal is made under section 78 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 
against a refusal to grant planning permission. 

• The appeal is made by Mr Kenan Tezgel against the decision of Tandridge District 

Council. 
• The application Ref TA/2020/565, dated 17 March 2020, was refused by notice dated  

19 June 2020. 
• The development proposed is change of use from A1 (retail) to mixed use A3/A5 

(restaurants and cafes/takeaways) and installation of extractor to rear elevation. 
 

Decision 

1. The appeal is allowed and planning permission is granted for change of use 
from A1 (retail) to mixed use A3/A5 (restaurants and cafes/takeaways) and 

installation of extractor to rear elevation at 36 Station Road West, Oxted RH8 

9EU in accordance with the terms of the application, Ref TA/2020/565, dated 

17 March 2020, subject to the conditions in the following Schedule.  

Procedural Matters 

2. The description in the header above is taken from the Council’s decision notice. 

I consider it more accurately describes the proposal, which includes installation 
of an extractor flue, than the description given on the application form. 

3. Since the Council made its decision, the Town and Country Planning (Use 

Classes) (Amendment) (England) Regulations 2020 (as amended) have come 

into force. Amongst other changes, these remove Class A from the Use Classes 

Order (UCO) and include restaurants and cafes into a new Class E. Article 3(6) 
sets out a list of uses that now fall outside of any class, which includes uses 

which previously fell under Class A5. However, transitional provisions in 

Regulation 4 set out that applications made prior to 1 September 2020 which 

referred to the previous use classes must be determined by reference to those 
use classes. I have therefore considered the appeal on that basis.  

Main Issue 

4. The main issue is the effect of the proposed development on the vitality and 

viability of the town centre. 

Reasons 

5. Policy DP2 of the Tandridge District Local Plan Part 2 (LP) only permits changes 
of use of ground floor premises from Class A1 to Class A2, A3, A4 or A5 within 

Page 41

https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate


Appeal Decision APP/M3645/W/20/3255818 
 

 
https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate                          2 

a primary frontage where certain criteria apply. The Council’s evidence, which 
[...]
 

 

We are particularly concerned about the following: 

 

o Noise. During the daytime some noise is expected as we are living on a high 

street. However increased noise from a restaurant opening until 11pm is a 

different prospect entirely. The layout plans suggest approximately 50 covers 

and with different settings across the course of the day and evening this 

could mean significant numbers of customers arriving and leaving each day, 

mostly in the evening when at present the shop would be shut.   

 

o With an alcohol licence the premises would be entitled to have live bands 

and DJs without additional permission until 11pm.  

 

o Where will smokers go and how will discarded cigarette butts be managed?  

 

o Parking for takeaway collections – noise of engines running, slamming 

doors. 

 

Page 55



 

 

o Deliveries to the restaurant – again, increased noise. When will these take 

place, and how often? 

 

o If the premises offers a delivery service where will delivery cars/mopeds 

park up and will their engines keep running?  

 

o Air conditioning units – will there be more? One condenser is already in 

place at the rear of the premises however if more are being installed the 

placement of these condenser units could cause a nuisance due to their noise.  

 

 

Current Permission – 36 Station Road West  

 

o Condition 3 of the planning permission restricts the use to 0800 to 1700 each 

day.  

 

o Planning was granted on the condition of a plan being submitted where 

rubbish and bins will be located.  The applicants have been refused (by the 

owner of the service road Ian Stoneham) an area of the service road at the 

rear to store their bins.  The latest proposals by the Applicant’s agent for 

storage of these bins therefore raises an additional number of serious Public 

Nuisance and Public Safety concerns:  

 

o  

 fire safety, due to the proximity of the bins to their 

commercial/residential building (there are tenants 
[...]
l ensure all persons have provided 

satisfactory proof of identification and right to work in UK and have carried out 
checks on the home office website to verify identification, visa and the right to 
work documents. These staff records are to be retained for a period of 12 
months post termination of employment and made available to Police, 
immigration and Local Authority Licensing officer upon request.   

 
10. No beer, lagers, or ciders of 6.5% BV (alcohol by volume) or above shall be 

sold at the premises, unless stout, craft or specialist beers.  
 
 

11. The premises shall only operate as a restaurant,  

a. in which customers are shown to their table or the customer will select 

a table themselves,  

b. where the supply of alcohol is by waiter or waitress service only,  

c. where alcohol shall not be sold or supplied, otherwise than for 

consumption by persons who are seated in the premises and bona fide 

taking substantial table meals there, and provided always that the 

consumption of alcohol by such persons is ancillary to taking such 

meals.  

 

12. No fumes or odours shall be emitted from the licensed premises so as to 

cause a nuisance to any persons living or carrying on business in the area 

where the premises are situated.  

 
13. No noise generated on the premises, or by its associated plant or equipment, 

shall emanate from the premises nor vibration be transmitted through the 

structure of the premises which gives rise to a nuisance. 

 
 

14. Notices shall be prominently displayed at all exits requesting patrons to 

respect the needs of local residents and businesses and leave the area 

quietly. 

 

15. The provision for waste and recycling storage and collection must be 

submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning authority.  

Thereafter, no waste or recycling shall be stored anywhere on the site other 

than in an approved location. 

 

 

Policy: Para 1.9, Para 11, Para 14.3 

Page 60



 

 

Expert W
[...]
ute for persons in the barber shop and has a 

clear width of 1.1m. 

 The guidance to the Building Regulations and the Government Guidance on fire risk assessments 

recommend that escape routes should have a minimum width of 750mm to 800mm. 

To reduce the risk of injury by radiated heat both documents recommend a minimum distance of 

1.8m is provided between any fire risk and the escape route. 

The layout of the buildings and proposed location of the bin area is shown on Plan 1 in appendix A of 

this statement.  

The alleyway only has a width of 1.1m. The proposed location of the refuse containers will restrict 

the width of the escape route to less than 750mm and the refuse will not be located at a distance of 

at least 1.8m away from the escape route. 

The containers will not be secured in a compound and they will be located next to a building and 

beneath a window to residential accommodation. 

There is glazing to residential accommodation located on the first floor of No 36 directly above the 

proposed location of the refuse containers. This poses an unacceptable risk of vertical fire spread 

unless the glazing was changed to be fire resisting glazing and kept locked shut. 

 

 

 

Page 63



 

 

 

 

Conclusion. 

In my professional opinion the proposed location of the refuse containers would place relevant 

persons in the barber shop and in the residential premises on the first floor at risk of death or 

serious injury.  

The proposals would result in the responsible person failing to comply with the requirements of The 

Regulatory Reform (Fire Safety) Order 2005.  

The proposals do not meet the functional requirement of the Building Regulations 2010. 

I have been appointed by Mr and Mrs Lewis but I am an independent fire safety consultant and I am 

aware of my duty to be accurate and truthful to the the Licensing Committee. 

In accordance with the Civil Procedure Rules Practice Direction 35.3 and the Guidance for the 

instructions 
[...]
 applicant 
seeks approval.  
 
10.3 Conditions that may benefit a person’s general health are currently outside the licensing 
authority’s powers under the 2003 Act.  
 
10.4 Where appropriate, the Licensing Authority will expect the applicants to consider 
including in their operating schedules the steps they propose to take to promote public safety 
e.g. the use of door supervisors. Applicants are advised to seek advice from the Licensing 
Unit and the Surrey Fire and Rescue Service before preparing their operating schedules.  
 
10.5 The Department of Communities and Local Government (DCLG) makes available 
technical guidance on the range of fire safety measures which will need to be considered to 
deliver compliance via the gov.uk website: https://www.gov.uk/workplace-fire-safety-your-
responsibilities  

Page 92


	Agenda
	4 Application for the grant of a premises licence at 36 Station Road West, Oxted which has attracted representations
	Appendix A - licence application
	Appendix B - floor plan
	Appendix C1 - locaton map
	Appendix C2 - photo of frontage
	Appendix D1 - planning appeal decision.
	Appendix D2 - photos
	Appendix D3 - email from Ian  Stoneham
	Appendix D4 - site plan with bin store
	Appendix D5-statement of Geoff Lewis
	Appendix D6 - proposed draft conditions
	Appendix D7 - CWB Fire Safety Statement
	Appendix E1 - photos
	Appendix E2 - service road plan + pics
	Appendix E3 - email from Mr Osie
	Appendix E4- confirmed refuse area
	Appendix E5- response to Mr Osie's FOI request
	Appendix F - Section 182 guidance
	Appendix G - TDC Statement of Licensing Policy






Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

 

TANDRIDGE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
 
Minutes of the meeting of the Sub-Committee, hosted from the Council Offices, Oxted via Zoom 
on the 21st July 2021 at 10.00 a.m.  
 

ATTENDEES: 
 
Sub-committee members:   
Councillors Farr, Groves and Steeds (present in the Council Chamber)     

 
Council Officers: 
Ian Garrod - Licensing Officer (connected via Zoom) 

 Lidia Harrison - Head of Legal Services (present in the Council Chamber)     
Vince Sharp - Democratic Services Officer (present in the Council Chamber)      

 
Relevant parties    
Ruben Osie - agent representing the applicant (connected via Zoom) 
Steve Burnett - solicitor representing the objector (connected via Zoom) 
Geoff Lewis – objector (connected via Zoom) 
 
 

1. ELECTION OF CHAIR  
 
Councillor Steeds was elected chair of the meeting. 
 

2. APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A PREMISES LICENCE AT 
36 STATION ROAD WEST, OXTED  
 
The owner wished to convert this premises from a clothes shop to a food outlet. An application 
for a premises licence had been submitted by Masood Mahmood which  sought permission for 
the sale of alcohol between 10.00am and 10.30pm on Mondays to Sundays.  
 
Geoff Lewis, who lived and worked next door to the premises, had objected to the application 
on the following grounds: 
 

 potential nuisances caused by noise and unpleasant odours;  
 

 the fact that the current planning permission (granted on appeal) for change of use of the 
premises from A1 (retail) to mixed use A3/A5 (restaurants and cafes/takeaways) was 
conditional upon the opening hours being limited to between 08:00 and 17:00 each day; 

 

 the proposed location of the refuse bins presented a potential fire risk, as supported by a 
witness statement from an independent fire safety consultant (Phil Barry of CWB Fire 
Safety).  

 
The above mentioned planning permission was based on the refuse bins being stored in the 
service road to the rear of the premises. However, the owner of the service road had since 
refused permission for the road to be used for this purpose, hence the need for the premises 
licence applicant to secure an alternative location.  
 



2 

 
 

Following the publication of the agenda pack, the following additional documents had been 
circulated to the Sub-Committee members: 
 
(i) further representations from Masood Mahmood in support of his licence application – e-

mailed on 16th July at 14:22 
 
(ii) an A3 site plan regarding fire safety / bin storage issues from Steve Burnett - e-mailed on 

20th July at 14:21 
 
(iii) evidence to support the ownership of the above mentioned service road –  
 e-mailed on 20th July at 18:18 
 
(iv) advice from Rob Jordan of Surrey Fire & Rescue (Crew Commander – Business Fire 

Safety) following his site visit on 20th July, explaining that, in consultation with Masood 
Mahmood, he had identified a preferred alternative location for the refuse bins, namely an 
external brick built storage space which could be converted for this purpose – e-mailed on 
20th July at 17:26. 

   
In light of (iv) above, Steve Burnett had advised that the witness statement from CWB Fire 
Safety would not be relied upon and that Phil Barry would not be giving evidence.  
 
Ian Garrod introduced his report. 
 
Ruben Osie presented the application. He explained that the current business was no longer 
commercially viable and that the proposed restaurant would have the added advantage of 
employing more people. He confirmed that the owner wished to cooperate with the objector and 
was willing to accept all but two of the requested licence conditions, those two exceptions 
being: 

    
“12 No fumes or odours shall be emitted from the licensed premises so as to cause a 

nuisance to any persons living or carrying on business in the area where the premises are 
situated.  

 
13 No noise generated on the premises, or by its associated plant or equipment, shall 

emanate from the premises nor vibration be transmitted through the structure of the 
premises which gives rise to a nuisance.” 

 
Ruben Osie responded to questions from Councillors concerning measures to mitigate against 
the potential for public nuisance; the nature of the proposed restaurant; and the fact that a fire 
risk assessment still needed to be undertaken. 
 
Steve Burnett presented the objector’s case and argued that the floor plan (page 35 of the 
published pack) did not comply with the requirements of the Licensing Act as it lacked 
information regarding location and type of fire safety equipment. He asserted that the 
application failed to demonstrate that users of the premises would be safe and that a more 
robust floor plan should have been submitted at the outset in accordance with statutory 
requirements.  

 
He also argued that, in light of the conditions attached to the current planning permission, 
approval of the licence would be contrary to paragraph 14.3 of the Council’s Statement of 
Licensing Policy which stated that, “Licensing applications should not be a re-run of the 
planning application and should not cut across decisions made by the Planning Committee or 
following appeals against decisions taken by that Committee …”.  
 
Geoff Lewis addressed the Sub-Committee and outlined his objections to application.  



3 

 
 

 
Steve Burnett responded to questions from Ruben Osie.  
 
Ruben Osie explained his intention to seek fresh planning permission to enable the restaurant 
to function once the premises licence had been granted. Steve Burnett countered that the 
required planning permission should be obtained first, after which the owner could apply for a 
variation to the premises licence.   
 
In their closing statements: 

 

 Ruben Osie concluded that the required premises licence would not be implemented until 
fresh planning permission (allowing the restaurant’s opening hours to synchronise with 
the conditions of the premises licence) had been granted. He explained that the floor plan 
would be updated in consultation with Surrey Fire & Rescue and Environmental Health 
and that a fire risk assessment would be undertaken. In response to criticisms about the 
floor plan, he argued that Surrey Fire & Rescue had not expressed any concerns.  

 

 Steve Burnett refuted suggestions that his client was being vexatious and reiterated 
concerns regarding the adequacy of the floor plan. He considered that the licence 
application should be re-submitted with a more robust, compliant floor plan and that, in 
any event, a licence should not be granted in contravention of paragraph 14.3 of the 
Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy. However, in the event of a licence being granted, 
the conditions on pages 59 and 60 of the pack should be imposed.    

 
The hearing closed at 11.45pm when those participating via Zoom left the meeting,  having 
been advised that the Sub-Committee’s decision would be communicated later in the day. 
Councillors Steeds, Farr and Groves began their deliberations with Lidia Harrison and Vince 
Sharp in attendance. 
 
The Sub-Committee’s decision was as follows: 

 
The Sub-Committee acknowledges that: 
 
(i) the floor plan within the application is incomplete and not compliant with relevant 

legislation (in terms of the proposed fire safety measures) and that a fire risk 
assessment for the premises and proposed bin store is awaited; 

 
(ii) paragraph 14.3 of the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy states that, “… 

Licensing applications should not be a re-run of the planning application and 
should not cut across decisions made by the Planning Committee or following 
appeals against decisions taken by that Committee”…; and  

 
(iii) in connection with (ii) above, and notwithstanding the recent submission of a fresh 

planning application, the relevant planning appeal decision by the Planning 
Inspectorate, dated 20th November 2020, was to restrict opening hours to between 
0800 and 1700 each day. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



4 

 
 

In view of the above, and without prejudice to the outcome of current / future relevant 
licensing and planning applications, the Sub-Committee determines that: 
 
A. the current application for a premises licence be refused on the grounds that:  

 
(i) it failed to demonstrate that the following licensing objectives would be met: 
 

 ‘public safety’ (specifically in relation to fire safety) 
 

 the ‘prevention of public nuisance’ (with reference to the content of the 
above-mentioned planning appeal decision, which is still in force); and 

 
 (ii) paragraph 14.3 of the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy should be 

adhered to. 
 

B. Mr Mahmood be invited to submit a further premises licence application: 
 

 with a more comprehensive floor plan in accordance with relevant legislation and 
a fire risk assessment, following consultation with Surrey Fire & Rescue; and 

 

 once the new planning application has been determined. 
 

The applicant may appeal against this decision to the magistrates’ court, within 21 days 
beginning with the date of notification of this decision.  
 

 
Rising 1.25 pm 
 
 


